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PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, there is a table which gives the information,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you
the whole table?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, it is a small one, As far as the payment is concerned, the table is small, Now, as far as the claims are concerned, the number of claims received on behalf of those killeq is 74; from those grievously injured—10, and from those having received simple injuries—26. Thus, the total number of claims*is 110, The number of claims disposed of by the Claims Commissioner is 43 in the case of those killed, in the case of those having received grievoug injuries, 8 out of 10, in the case of those having received simple injuries, 22 out of 26, On the whole, out of 110, 73 claims have been disposed of. The compensation paid to the nearest kin of the killed is Rs. 6,13,874; in the case of those grievously injured, it is Rs. 43.200;
and in the case of those having received simple injuries, it is Rs. 51,930.
The tota]l] compensation paid is Rs. 7,14,004,

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN: Shri Shaukat Ali had lost two of his minor sons and a minor daughter. Is it 5 fact that his claim had been rejected on the ground that he was not dependent on his minor son or minor daughter, though he was their legal heir? If that be the legal position, may I ask the hon.
Minister whether he will provide some pecuniary compensation to such category of claimants on the grounds of compassion, equity and hardship?

read

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
There are certain set norms and rules by which the Claimg Commissioner conductg his work. May be, the particular case which he has mentioned did not conform to the set norms and rules. But I will inquire into the case and, even if it could not be settled on the basis of compensation by the Claims Commissioner—if the case is genuine—I will try to see if anything could be done through the Minister’s
Relief Fund.

Toilet facilities in Second Class com-
pariments,

*698. SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN
CHOUDHURY:
DR. V. P. DUTT:
SHRI HARSH DEO MALA-
VIYA:f
SHRI NARASINGHA
PRASAD NANDA:+}

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

Sy

(a) whether Government are aware that the toilet facilities in second class compartments in most of the trains are far from satisfactory which results in great inconvehience to passengers;

(a) whether Government are aware that water taps provided in gsuch com-
rartments are of inferior quality and do not work properly; and

(c¢) if the answer to parts (a) and
(b) above be in the affirmative, what steps are being taken to bring about improvements in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI SHEO NARAIN): (a) to (c)
A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Toilet facilities in I class coaches in service are generally satisfac-
tery, except for occasional complaints of inconvenience caused to passengers due ty poor cleanlinesg or non-availability of water in the toilets.

(b) Standard type of water taps, vz, spring loaded push cocks, are provided in all toilets and their working has been generally satisfactory.

(¢) Special attention is paid to ensure proper cleanliness of toilets and

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Harsh Dec Malaviya.
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availability of water in them throughout the run of the train. Push cocks with improved type of springs are being provided to replace those which are found hard and difficult to operate.
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MR, CHAIRMAN: Shri

please e brief,

SHRI N, G. RANGA: I am always brief. I brought to the notice of both the Ministers the fact that the second class passengers are having a raw dea]l as bad as it was for the earlier third-class passengers. Is it not a fact that not only the lavatories are dirty but the accommodation is ‘more crowded and sweepings, dust and everything is there and nothing is. being done in order to help the passengers, especially thos, travelling in the non-express trains?

SHRI SHEO NARAIN: Sir, I may assure the hon. Professor that I am trying to develop everything, We are giving new coacheg on the 1st October. We are developing a brand new train.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Liquid petroluim gas connections

*699, DR. V. P. DUTT: Will the
Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMI-CALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to gtate:

(a) the number of Indane gas distributing agencies in Delhi;

(b) the total number of applicants at present registered with them for new liquified petroleum gas connections;

(¢) since when the first applicant has been on the waiting list;

(d) the number of new gas connections released every month on an average;

(e) what steps Government have taken or propose to take to clear the waiting list for new gas connections;
and

(f) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to suspend fresh registration for sometime or to require applicants to de-

